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Cancer Screening and Prevention Grants 2020 Round 

Questions raised by applicants and responses provided by the Cancer Institute 
 

Questions Response 

1. Do all target priority areas have to be targeted or can we just target some 
of them where there are already established community links?  

Target priority areas include South Western Sydney Local Health District (LHD) 
and Western Sydney LHD (for cervical screening) and Blacktown and Fairfield 
Local Government Areas (for breast screening).  
 
Organisations may target one or more of the priority areas. There is no 
requirement to target all priority areas. 

2. Regarding breast screening, there was information about early screening 
from age 40. Can you please clarify this information in relation to the 
target age range of 50-74 that is recommended for breast screening?  

BreastScreen NSW recommends breast screening for women aged 50-74 years 
every 2 years and we ask that any grant activities target this age range. We 
actively target this group because the majority of breast cancers occur in this 
age group, and screening is most effective in this age group.  
 
However, women aged 40-49 years and 75 and over are welcome to attend 
BreastScreen NSW for a free mammogram, though they should talk to their 
doctor first to see if screening is a priority for them.  Although women aged 
40+ are welcome at our service, please ensure your grant activities focus on 
the 50-74 years age range as this is our priority.  
 
Further information about eligibility for screening mammograms can be found 
here: https://www.breastscreen.nsw.gov.au/about-screening-
mammograms/am-i-eligible-for-a-mammogram  

3. Are there any dates scheduled for the Cancer Institute training for 
successful grantees? 

We will look at dates later in the year and after the grant applications have 
been received, evaluated and awarded. The COVID-19 situation will determine 
if training is delivered face-to-face or on-line. 

4. How are we to meet the criteria of reaching people in the particular areas? 
Is it taken by capturing each attendee’s residential address or is the 
location of the overall community in which the education occurs? 

It is up to your organisation how you plan these activities and address those 
issues.  

https://www.breastscreen.nsw.gov.au/about-screening-mammograms/am-i-eligible-for-a-mammogram
https://www.breastscreen.nsw.gov.au/about-screening-mammograms/am-i-eligible-for-a-mammogram
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Questions Response 

5. How will these grants and activities work/align with our BreastScreen 
NSW/PHN/LHD colleagues within our local areas so that if we are 
successful we ensure we are not overlapping and/or are maximizing 
effectiveness (e.g. we know our local reps, can we work with them to 
understand BreastScreen van scheduling to align education to this ahead 
of time to get them ready and able to screen and/or possibly coordinate 
with them around a group screening day at a particular service)? 

It is up to your organisation how you plan these activities. We will facilitate 
links with local contacts for the successful grantees.  
 

6. Is there a set number of education sessions/follow up each grant needs to 
achieve?  

There is no set number. Please advise in your application what you can provide 
with the funding available.  

7. If we can cover more than two languages in a particular area, can that be 
included in the grant? 

Yes, more than two languages can be included.  
 

8. If recurring waves of COVID-19 continue will there be scope to move the 
timings/deadlines for delivering the education, given face-to-face will be a 
vital part of the process? 

Yes, we will take into account the impacts of COVID and work with the 
successful grantee accordingly. 

9. Questions 12-14 on the application related to the content/impact and 
engagement with Aboriginal people. Do we need to answer these 
questions? 

Please insert N/A into each of the boxes regarding Aboriginal people.  
 

 

 
 

 


